WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Chmate Control Limited)

Company number

RCC Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Rapid 01439934

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 253 of 2016

ffull name of court)

(a) Insert full  JANe (a)
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)
Nell David Gostelow
KPMG LLP
15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf
London
E14 5GL

Willam James Wnight
KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf
London

E14 5GL

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

{b) Insert dates from

to

(b) 18 July 2016

{p) 10 January 2017

Signed /c,é/ :
Joint Administrator
Dated 17 January 2017
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information tn KeIIy Haimnes
the box opposite but if you do, it will help KPMG LLP
Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the ferm Arlington Business Park
The contact information that you give will be wisible | Theale

to
searchers of the public record

Reading RG7 45D
United Kingdom

Tel 0118 3731401

*ASYECERC®
A18

18/01/2017 #176
COMPANIES HCUSE

When you have completed and sigred this form, please send It to the Registrar of
Companies at -




Companies House receipt date barcode

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




it

KPMG

Joint
Administrators’
final progress
report for the
period 18 July
2016 to 10
January 2017

R."C Realisations 2016

Limited (formerly Rapid

Climate Control Limited) - in
Administration

17 January 2017

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides a final update on the administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts recewved and payments made
SINce our previous progress report

We have also explained the exit route from the administration and the outcome for each
class of creditors

You will find other important information in the document such as the costs we have
incurred

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached (Appendix 7)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, http /iwww Insolvency-
kpmg co uk/caset+tKPMG+RG112D0033 html We hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this report 1s attached (Appendix
8).




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Outcome for creditors

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

5 Conclusion of the administration

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix3  Schedule of expenses

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6 Summary of Joint Administrators’' proposals

Appendix 7  Glossary -

Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

11

13

14

15

20

22

23



1 Executive summary

m Ths final progress report covers the penod from 18 July 2016 to 10 January 2017

m A sale of the business and assets of the Hire & Sales division was successfully completed
on 18 January 2016 to Ashtead Plant Hire Company {*A-Plant”} It was not possible to find
a buyer for either the Plumbing Contracts or Retail Installations businesses, therefore,
these divisions were closed shortly after our appointment (Section 2 - Progress to date)

m The Secured creditors were repaid in full following the sale of the Hire & Sales Dvision on
18 January 2016 (Section 3 — Qutcome for creditors)

m The preferential creditors are to be paid in full in the iquidation {Section 3 — Outcome for
creditors)

m A diwvidend of approximately 21p in the £ 1s to be paid to the unsecured creditors in the
liquidation (Section 3 — Outcome for creditors)

m On 10 January 2017, the Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
we ceased to act as Joint Administrators  On the same date, we were appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company

m Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress report(s) and proposals issued to the Company's creditors
hitp //imww Insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+RG112D0033 htm! Unless stated
otherwise, alt amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

e & -

Neil Gostelow
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2




2 Progress to date

This section provides a final update on the strategy for the admimistration and on the
progress made [t follows the information provided in our previous progress report

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Background

RCC had three divisions employing approximately 80 staff in offices and regional depots
across Great Bntain

The Hire & Sales division carried out the hire and sale of air conditioning and heating units
principally to large Facilities Management companies The Plumbing Contracts division
initiatly focussed on the installaton of heating and air conditioning systems into large
commercial and residential developments, it subsequently diversified into providing plumbeng
services A small third division focused on winning smaller installation contracts in the retail
sector

Cashflow 1ssues ansing from losses incurred on a plumbing contract and significant overdue
debtors in the Hire & Sales division severely impacted RCC's liquidity and ability to pay
creditors as they fell due

After considering all the potential solvent and insolvent options for RCC, the Joint
Adminmistrators considered that a pre-pack administration of the business and assets of the
hire and sale division would maximise returns for creditors

A transaction to sell the business and assets of the hire and sale division to A-Plant
completed on 18 January 2016

There were no expressions of interest to purchase the business and assets of the other
divisions, primanly due to the costs of completing the associated contracts These divisions
were therefore closed down shortly after our appointment

Strategy

The majonty of the assets with a realisable value were sold as part of the pre-pack
administration, please see our previous progress reports for further detail

We have now exited the administration via CVL where we will complete the remaining
workstreams of the case

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the penod are set out In the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the pernod are provided below

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3




Contnbution to costs

We received contnibutions to our costs of £12,700 + VAT durning the period This relates to
payments from third parties to cover administration and legal costs for completing
assignment of leases and contract novations

Leasehold properties

The remaining leasehold property assignments that had not already been assigned to A-
Plant in the previous perniod were completed Any properties that were not assigned to A-
Plant were successfully surrendered back to the landlords, negating the need to disclaim any
property in the iquidation

All funds in hand will be transferred to the lquidation, there are no remaining assets to be
realised in the liquidation

Investigations

We reviewed the affairs of the Company to find out if there were any actions which could be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

As noted 1n our previous progress report, we opened a number of lines of enquiry as a result
of our work This 1s still ongoing and we will update creditors once we have further
information and 1t 1s appropnate to do so

We have complied with the relevant statutory requirements to provide infermation on the
conduct of the Company's directors and any shadow directors to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills The contents of our submission are confidential

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
{Appendix 2)

Summares of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below

Rent

In the penod we paid £32,480 of rent in respect of properties occupied by A-Plant, bringing
total rent paid in the admimstration to £141,507 This 1s cost neutral to the admimistration
estate as A-Plant have paid the administration in full for these costs

Legal fees

Legal fees of £36,416 have been paid to Squire Patton Boggs in the period These mainly
relate to the drafting and contract novation agreements and leasehold property assignments
as well as other ad hoc quenes from the administrators

Agents'Valuers’ fees

Agents’ fees totalling £5,000 have been paid to Leshe Keats in the penod covered by this
report This relates to advice to the administrators on the viability of the plumbing nstallation
contracts and haison with these customers

m Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 4




Book debts paid to A-Plant

As part of the SPA, the debtor receipts from the debts purchased by A-Plant were banked
into the pre-appointment bank account The Bank swept this money over to the Joint
Administrators’ bank account whereupon we passed these funds over to A-Plant In the
penod we swept £169,720 over to A-Plant, we had already received these funds from the
Bank in the prevtous period

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether patd or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached (Appendix 3)

The most significant expense which have been incurred in the penod but have not yet been
paid are our time costs of £74,864, please see sechon 4 1 for further detail

3 Outcome for creditors

3.1 Secured creditors

The Company entered into a number of financing facilities and secunty arrangements as
foliows

A debenture dated 19 March 2012 to National Westminster Bank PLC (“Natwest")

A loan agreement dated 26 October 2015 to Natwest

An invoice discounting agreement with RBS Invoice Finance Limited (*"RBSIF”)
Lease purchase agreements with Lombard North Central Plc (“Lombard™) dated 13
May 2014 and 1 June 2015 covering the financing of a quantity of evaporative cooler
units

At the date of appointment, Natwest were owed £298,628 before accrued interest of £2,001,
taking therr total debt to £300,629 (it should be noted that in our first progress report the
accrued interest element was not included) RBSIF were owed £611,301 and Lombard were
owed £44 717

Following confirmation that their securnty was valid and enforceable, all the above sums were
repaid in full iImmediately following our appointment

3.2 Preferential creditors

We estimate the amount of preferential claims to be £20,000

Based on current esttmates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
dividend of 100p in the £ duning the iquidation We anticipate that preferential creditors
should recelve a dividend payment within the next few months

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend
of airca 21p in the £ during the hquidation

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5




The timing and amount of any dividend are dependent upon the realisations and associated
costs of the administration and liquidation

As previously outlined in our first progress report, a precursor to any distribution will be the
agreement of claims from former customers of the Plumbing Confracts divisicn The vast
majonty of these contracts have defect iability penods, some of which do not expire until
2018 In a worst case scenario these customers will not be able to quantify thesr claim until
this habtlity period fimmshes This would delay a dividend payment as all claims must be
agreed before a distrbution can be made

There 1s a possibility that the aforementioned claims could be agreed before 2018 and the
Joint Liquidators will be examining this possibility in the liquidation

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

|
\
4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements |
|

The unsecured creditors have provided approval that

- our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
various grades of our staff according to the charge-out rates included in Appendix 5

- disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s
policy as set out in Appendix 5
Time costs
From 18 July 2016 to 10 January 2017, we have incurred time costs of £74,864 These
represent 228 hours at an average rate of £328 per hour You can see a full breakdown on
this in Appendix 5
Remuneration
Durning the penod, we have not drawn any remuneration
It 15 iIntended that further floating charge remuneration incurred during the administration of !
£60,707 50 will be drawn durning the iquidation as approved by the creditors on 1 September '
2018 |
Disbursements

During the penod we have not incurred any disbursements

All disbursements have been patd in the administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6




Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 18 July 2016 to 10
January 2017 We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

We have also attached an analysis of the time spent for the whole period of the
admimistration (18 January 2016 to 10 January 2017) at Appendix 4 This shows that our final
time costs of £352,913 were greater than our budget disclosed in our first progress report of
£309,637 As disclosed in our first progress report, we will restrict our fee for the
administration at £180,000 and therefore we will not be drawing any of this cost overrun

Nevertheless, we have explained the main reasons for our budgeted overspend below
Administration and planning

Tax

As well as time incurred in relation to Capital Gains Tax, which resulted in no Capital Gains
Tax habtlity ansing in the administration, further time has been spent reducing the Company’s
pre-appointment tax exposure This work has resulted in a reduction in the total unsecured
creditor claims pool, thus increasing forecast returns to unsecured creditors

Creditors

Creditors and claims

There has been further ime spent on a number of different workstreams that fall into this
category Work has been undertaken to reduce the pre-appointment tax claim as explained
above, there has also been higher than anticipated correspondence from creditors regarding
the administration Furthermore, time has been spent considering the exit strategy for the
administration as well as planning the subsequent hquidation

Investigation

Investigations

As previously advised in section 2 2, our pre-appointment investigations are still ongoing and
therefore time and cost 1s still being incurred in this area We intend to update creditors once
we have further information and it 1s appropriate to do so

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

The final assignments of the leasehold properties were more protracted than expected which
therefore meant more time costs were incurred than anticipated However as noted in section

2 2, we have received contributions to our costs (and the legal costs incurred) from A-Plant in
that respect

m‘ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7




4.2 Pre-administration costs

We disclosed the following pre-administration costs, which were unpaid at the date of our
appointment, 1n our proposals

Pre-administration costs

Disclosed Approved Paid in the previous Paid in the Oulstanding

unpaid cosis (£) (£) period (£) period (£
KPMG fees 80,629 00 80,629 00 80,629 00 000 000
KPMG disbursements 148 00 148 00 148 00 000 ¢ 00
Legal fees 75,000 00 75,00000 78,067 52 000 000
Total 155,777 00 155,777 00 158,844 52 000 000

On 15 February 2018, we obtained approval from the unsecured creditors to pay all of these
pre-administration costs as an expense of the adrmiristration

Squire Patton Boggs' total pre-appointment legal fees were slightly higher than originally
anticipated due to disbursements incurred whilst carrying out their work

5 Conclusion of the administration

On 10 January 2017, the requisite forms were registered by the Registrar of Companies and
the Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

We ceased to act as Joint Administrators on 10 January 2017 and were discharged of hability
in respect of any achon of ours as Joint Administrators on 10 January 20107

In accordance with our proposals, we were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on
10 January 2017

The balance 1n hand shown 1n our receipts and payments account as at 10 January 2017 will now be
transferred into the hquidation bank account

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Date of incorporation
Company registratiton number

Present registered office

RCC Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Rapid Chimate Centrol
Limited)

26 July 1979
01439934
KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 45D

Administration information

Admunistration appointment

Appointor .
Date of appomntment
Joint Administrators’ details

Functions

Current adrmunistration expiry date

Values of the Net Property and Prescribed
Part

Prescrnbed Part cistnbution

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
253 of 2016

QFCH
18 January 2016
Neil Gostelow and Will Wright

The functions of the Joint Administrators have been exercised by
them indiwvidually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100{2)

17 January 2017
Net Property was £1,597,000 Prescribed Part was £300,000

Whilst the Prescnbed Part 1s technically applicable on this case, as
all secured creditors were repaid in full from fixed charge
reahsations, the floating charge recovenes are not subject to any
deductions by secured creditors  As a result, all floating charge
recovenes, after costs, will be available to unsecured creditors

m Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential 9




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

RCC Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Rapid Climate Control Limited) - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 18/07/2016
To 10/01/2017 (£)

From 18/01/2016
To 10/01/2017 (E)

Statement of afiairs (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 25,23300
44,717 00 Plant & machinery - Lombard NIL 44,716 94
922,968 00 Debtors - Hire & Sales Division NIL 922,968 34
1,133,501 00  Goodwill NIL 1,133,501 49
NIL 212641977
FIXED CHARGE CREDITCRS
(611,300 00)  Secured creditor (RBSIF) NIL (611,300 59)
(44,717 00) Secured creditor ( Lombard) NIL (44,716 94)
(300,000 00) Secured creditor (Nat West) NIL (300,628 82)
NIL (956,646 35)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Licence fee on leasehold properties 23,389 55 144,752 43
440,283 00  Plant & machinery NIL 440,283 06
151,842 00  Office/comp equip, fixtures & fithings NIL 151,842 Q0
73,00000  Stock NIL 73,00000
150,000 00  Accrued income/Work in Progress NiL 150,000 00
Book debts NIL 320 21
2523300 Leasehold improvements NIL NIL
Cash at bank NIL 585 14
Rates refund NIL 1,492 88
23,389 55 962,27572
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 2,302 35 4,113 86
Intellectual property nghts NIL 500
Sundry refunds 31590 1,61129
Book debts due to A-Plant NIL 739,705 14
104,909 00  Prepayments NIL 104,509 00
Contnbution to costs from third parties 12,700 00 12,700 00
15,318 25 863,044 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admunistrators' fees NIL (119,292 50)
Administrators' expenses NIL (70 65)

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10



RCC Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Rapid Climate Control Limited) - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 18/07/2016

Statement of affairs (£) To 10/01/2017 (£)
Agents'Valuers' fees {5,000 00}
Legal fees (36,415 50)
Legal fees (pre-appomtment) NIL
Book debts due to A-Plant (169,720 30)
Administrators' pre-admin fees NIL
Administrators' pre-admin expenses NIL
Storage costs NIL
Statutory advertising NIL
Rent (32,480 37)
Insurance of assets NIL
Bank charges (116 00}

From 18/01/2016
To 10/01/2017 (£)

(5,250 00)
(36,415 50)
(78,057 52)

(739,705 14)
{80,629 00)
{148 00}
(1,699 78)
(169 20}
(141,506 69)
(1,543 95)
(370 50)

(243,732 17)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

(1,204,858 43)

(20,000 00) Employees' holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,812,656 00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(3,980,000 00) Loan Notes NIL NIL
(262,538 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(80,496 00) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{300,000 00)  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,365,254 00) (205,024 37) 1,790,235 00
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 90,951 91
Floating charge current 1,772,824 07
Floating ch VAT payable (31,250 49)
Floating ch VAT control (42,280 49)
1,790,235 00

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

11




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Total for Administration

Expenses (£) Initial Estimates (£) Paid to date (£) Future costs (£)

Cost of realisations

Adminustrators' fees 000 119,292 50 60,707 50 180,000 00
Administrators' expenses 000 7065 000 7065
Agents'Valuers' fees 000 5,250 00 000 5,250 00
Legal fees 000 36,415 50 000 36,415 50
Legal fees (pre-appointment) Cc00 78,057 52 000 78,057 52
Administrators' pre-admin fees 000 80,629 00 000 80,629 00
Administrators' pre-admin expenses 000 148 00 000 148 00
Storage costs 000 1,699 78 000 1,699.78
Statutory advertising 000 169 20 000 169 20
Rent 000 141,506 69 000 141,506 69
Insurance of assets 000 1,543 95 000 1,543 95
Bank charges 000 37050 000 370 50
TOTAL 000 465,153 29 60,707 50 525,860 79

Please note that there Is a difference between the payments made during the period of
£243,732 (per the receipts and payments account) and the expenses incurred and paid In
the administration of £465,153 (per the schedule of expenses)

m This 1s due to the fact that some of the payments made in the penod relate to expenses
incurred in a pnor period

m This 1s also due to the fact that the schedule of expenses relates to the whole
administration whereas the receipts and payments account 1s for the perod covered by
this report

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more informatton about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (iIncluding, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court

W Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12




Creditors’ nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses Incurred during the penod covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% n value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by wnting to Kelly Haines on
KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 45D

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate

RCC Realisations 2016 Limited {formerly Rapid Climate Control Limited} - in Administration

Disclosed estimated time costs for the Additional actual tirme cost to 31 October 2016 Additionat actual time cost from 1 Novembher
engagement
= m.w%ama R o | Egiimateds |57 ?
TofaFhours | Time costie}t |« Average ° s ><m,mm@m
hourly'rate (£} hours... +hoiitly rate (£)
Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member 110 34550 31409 000 000 000 a00 000 000 34550
Cashianng 38650 877750 24048 450 126 00 2800 449 1,207 00 27432 10110 50
General 24 00 667000 27792 020 766 00 3,83000 190 807 50 425 Q0 8243 50
Statutory and compliance 11250 3453250 306 96 -1335 9,98025 747 58 20 50 7.794 50 38022 32,346 75
Tax 180 00 69,282 50 364 64 2115 2,662 00 125 86 320 1400 50 437 68 7334500
Croditors
Craditors and claims 21130 68,726 50 32526 46 50 18,638 00 400 B2 510 2,193 00 43000 B9 557 50
Employees 53 30 16,137 50 30164 080 -1,011 50 1,264 38 080 262 00 32750 15,388 00
Investigation
Dwectors 30690 1286850 42054 000 53 50 0co 130 562 60 42500 1336750
Investigations 41 50 14 796 00 356 53 930 413 00 44 41 410 1,742 50 42500 16 12550
Trading
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of assats
Asset Realisation 23000 77,500 00 336 96 46 25 1417275 306 44 940 2,410 00 256 38 94,082 75
Total 1n period 93100 309,636 50 332 658 95 15 24,906 50 26176 50 70 18,369 50 362 32 352,912 50

Our scales rates changed from 1 November 2016, please see appendix 5 of this report for further details of these changes
We set out our explanation for the additional time incurred in section 4 1 of this report

Em_ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14




Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters ansing in the admirustration This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists

Qur policy I1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considernng their level of expenence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of
particular complexity or significance requinng more exceptional responsibility are deait with
by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators' Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals i1s
avallable at

https /fwww r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professicnalffees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Kelly Haines on
0118 3731401

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our staff
actually or likely to be involved on this administration Time 15 charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the administration, using a mimimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions i1s not charged directly to the
adminstration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Table of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2015 £/hr From Q1 Nov 2018 £/hr
Partner 595 625
Director 535 560
Senior Manager 485 510
Manager 405 425
Senior Adrunistrator 280 295
Administrator 205 215
Support 125 131

m Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 15




Charge-out rates (£) for:

Grade From Gt Oct 2015 £/hr From 01 Nov 2016 £/hr
Partner 1095 1150
Director 1020 1075
Sentor Manager 840 885
Manager 600 630
Senior Administrator 420 440
Administrator 265 280
Support 215 375

The hourly charge-out rates we use might periodically rise over the period of the
administration, for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

We have recovered Category 1 disbursements from the estate

For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This 1s
calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
m Use of company car — 60p per mile
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropnate

We have not incurred any disbursements during the period

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements have been approved in the same manner as our remuneration

m Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential 16




Narrative of work carnied out for the period 18 July 2016 to 10 January 2017

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and W Issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
compliance W prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,

B dealing with all closure retated formalites,

m ensunng comphiance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales
Strategy B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
documents, meetings and calls,
Checklist and ® reviewing and authonsing junior staff correspondence and other work,
reviews ® dealing with quenes ansing dunng the appointment,

B reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the admimstration,

® complying with internal filng and information recording practices, including documenting

strategy decisions

Reports to ® providing written and cral updates to representatives of Secured creditors regarding the

debenture holders

progress of the administration and case strategy

Cashiering B prepanng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
m creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
m reconcting post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,
B ensuring comphance with appropnate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax m working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,
B analysing VAT related transactions,
® reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure comphance with duty requirements,
B dealing with post appointment tax compliance
Shareholders ® providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
Asset realisations M collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,
B liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,
W reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
Property matters M assigning the remaining leasehold properties to A-Plant,
® communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues,
B performing land registry searches
Creditors and m creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,
clams ® responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and subnussion of -
their claims,
m reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and

maintaining claim records I

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17




Time costs

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (18/07/2016 to 10/01/2017)

Time Cost
(£

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General {Cashienng) 860 207250
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 230 579 50
General

Books and records 020 41 00
Fees and WIP 580 212450

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1270 4,531 00
Closure and related formalities 1260 3,56500
Strategy documents 750 314550
Tax

Post appointment carporation tax 2290 833200
Post appotntment overseas tax 070 143 50
Post appointment VAT 1270 3929075
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Agreement of preferential clams 100 280 00
Agreement of unsecured claims 030 183 00
General correspondence 1060 3,71100
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT 210 884 50
Statutory reports 5200 17,31200
Employees

Correspondence 480 1,08950

investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 130 B52 50
Investigations

Correspondence re investigations 460 2,002 00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 350 1,22250
Freehold property 475 192375
Leasehold property 54 80 16,34800

E% Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential

Average
Hourly Rate (£}

24099
251 96

20500
366 29

356 77
28294
419 40

363 84
205 00
309 43

28000
510 00
350 09
42119
33292

226 98

425 00

435 22

34929
405 00
298 32

18



SIP 9 =Time costs analysis (18/07/2016 to 10/01/2017}

Time Cost Average

{(£) Hourly Raie {£)

Open cover insurance 060 190 00 31667

Other assets 040 204 00 510 00

Stock and WIP 020 8100 405 00

Vehicles 110 445 50 405 00

Total in period 22805 74,86350 328 28
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 pernod start date) 848 80 278,049 00
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 8 penod end date} 22805 74,863 50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date} 1,076 85 352,912 50

Please note that there i1s a difference between the brought forward time of £278,049 (per the
current time cost analysis) and the time costs analysis in the previous penod of £277,879
This 1s a result of ime being charged to thus period after we had circulated our last report

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of ime spent The
cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 1s not charged directly to the

assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates

All time shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

M Document Classificatton - KPMG Confidential

19



Appendix 6 Summary of Joint Administrators’ proposals

As a rescue of the Company (via a share sale or stgnificant equity injection) was not viable,
the Joint Administrators have pursued the statutory objective under Schedule B1 paragraph
3(1)(b) of the Insclvency Act 1986, of achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
admnistration)

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that I1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropnately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above,

m to investigate and, if appropniate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary

Distributions
a to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors,

a to make distributtons to the unsecured creditors either via the Administration (having
applied to the Court for authonty to do so) or via a hquidation process If considered
appropriate

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combimnation of the following exit route strategies in order to brning the
administration to an end

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary iquidation In these circumstances we
propose that we, Neil Gostelow and Will Wright, be appainted as Joint Liguidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authonsed under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liguidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, If deemed appropriate, appointing us, Neill Gostelow and Will Wright, as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors  Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us indwvidually or together,

Joint Administrators’ remuneration
We propose that
a our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the varnious

grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 4 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20




m disbursements faor services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG'’s policy as
set out In Appendix 5

m unpaid pre-admintstration costs to be an expense of the admirustration

Discharge from hability

We propose that we shall be discharged from hability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Appendix 7 Glossary

Bank The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Company RCC Realisations 2016 Limited {formerly
Rapid Climate Control Liruted) - 1n
Adgministration

Joint Administrators/welour/us Neil Gostelow and Will Wright

KPMG KPMG LLP

LTO Licence to Occupy

Secured creditors The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, National

Westminster Bank Plc, Royal Bank of
Scotland Invoice Finance Limited and
Lombard North Central Plc

SPA Sales and Purchase Agreement

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2008

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules 1986 respectively

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 22




Fad

Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Neil Gostelow and Wili Wnght the Joint Administrators of
RCC Realsations 2016 Limited (formerly Rapid Climate Centro! Limited) — in Admirustration
(the ‘Company’) solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose Itis
not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other
context

This report has not been prepared In contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability
in respect of this report to any such person

Neil David Gostelow and Wilham James Wright are authonised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fuilest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any hability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23




~

»? %

www.kpmg com

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity All nights reserved

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information” at
www kpmg com/uk

The information contatned herein is of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
arcumstances of any particular ndividual or entity Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
umely infarmation, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s accurate as of the datet1s
recewved or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No one should act on such information
without appropnate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

24



